

एन टी पी सी लिमिटेड (मारत सरकार का उपक्रम)

NTPC Limited
(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
पकरी बरवाडीह कोयला खनन् परियोजना
Pakri Barwadih Coal Mining Project

Date: 11.11.2024

Ref. No. NTPC/PB-NW/2024/323

To,

PCCF cum Nodal Officer.

Govt. of Jharkhand Van Bhawan, Doranda, Ranchi – 834001 Email:- monitoring-fc@nic.in

<u>Subject</u>: Regarding approval of demand note for Catchment Area Treatment(CAT) Plan & lumpsum payment (0.5% of project cost) of Integrated Soil & Water conservation plan for diversion of 331.198 Ha forest area pertaining to NTPC Pakri Barwadih North-West Coal Mining Project (Proposal No.: FP/JH/MIN/38798/2019)

Ref.: 1) Office Order No. 165 dated 01.11.2024 of PCCF-HoFF regarding approval of CAT plan.

- 2) Demand note from DFO(West), Hazaribagh for CAT plan vide letter ref 5589 dt 05.11.2024
- 3) Demand note from DFO(West), Hazaribagh for Soil & Water conservation plan vide letter ref. 5356 dt 22.10.2024

Dear Sir,

With reference to the subject mentioned above, NTPC had received the approval of Catchment Area Treatment plan from PCCF-HoFF vide letter at reference-1. Further DFO(West)-Hazaribagh vide its letter at reference-2 has raised the demand for submission of approved amount in Ad-hoc CAMPA fund for **Rs. 38,78,86,000.00 (Rupees Thirty Eight Crores Seventy Eight lakh Eight Six Thousand only)** through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in). Also, DFO(West)-Hazaribagh has raised the demand of **Rs. 4,59,40,500.00 (Rupees Four Crores Fifty Nine lakh Forty Thousand Five Hundred only)** for lumpsum payment (0.5% of project cost) against Integrated Soil & Water conservation plan as per clause 1.22(i) of Consolidated Guidelines and Clarifications issued under Van (Sanrakshan evam samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 dated 29.12.2023.

In this regard it is humbly submitted that demand note is being uploaded to the Parivesh portal for your kind approval so that requisite funds can be deposited to Ad-hoc CAMPA account. An undertaking regarding deposition of balance amount of Integrated Soil & Water conservation plan after its approval is attached.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely

नदीन कुमार / NAVIN KUMAR उव महाप्रबंधक / DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER (जनन|पर्याचल प्रवंधन) / (MINING / ENYT. MGMT.) एनटीपीली लिमिट्ड NTPC Limited कोवला सन्य परियोजनाएँ / COAL MINING PROJECTS इजारीबाग / Hazaribag

Date: 11.11.2024

UNDERTAKING

I, Shri Navin Kumar, Dy. General Manager (Envt. Mgmt.) PB & PB-NW CMP, by virtue of

powers delegated to me by NTPC Limited, New Delhi with reference to Stage-I approval

granted by MOEF&CC vide Ltr. No. 8-56/2009-FC-(vol) dated 26th May 2023 for

diversion of 331.198 ha of forest land in favor of M/s NTPC Ltd. for Pakri Barwadih (North

West) Opencast Coal mining Project in West Forest Division of Hazaribagh district,

Jharkhand undertakes that,

"After approval of Integrated Soil & Water conservation Plan by the competent

authority in the State, if any deficit in the amount already realized from the NTPC

Ltd. to the tune of 0.5% of project cost, the money will be deposited by the NTPC

Ltd."

For NTPC Ltd.

नवीन कुमार / NAVIN KUMAR

Navin Kumar

ष्य महाप्रबंधक / DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER (सान/पर्योक्तण प्रसंघन) / (MINING / ENVT. MGMT.) एनटीपीली लिमिटेड NTPC Limited ला खनन परियोजनाएँ/ COAL MINING PROJECTS हजारीबाग / Hazaribag



कार्यालय – वन प्रंमडल पदाधिकारी, हजारीबाग पश्चिमी वन प्रमंडल, वन भवन, हजारीबाग

2 06546-222339, Email-dfo.hazaribaghwest@rediffmal.com & dfo-hazaribaghwest@gov.in

.पत्रांक : 5589

दिनांक : 05/11/2024

सेवा में.

अपर महाप्रबंधक (पर्यावरण प्रबंधन), कोयला खनन परियोजनाएं, एन०टी०पी०सी० लिमिटेड, सिकरी साईट, बडकागॉव, हजारीबाग

বিষয :- Site-Specific Catchment Area Treatment Plan with reference to nonforestry use of 331.198 ha. of forest land for Pakri Barwadih North West (PBNW) Coal mining project in favour of M/s NTPC Ltd.

प्रसंग :- प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक, झारखण्ड, रांची कां ज्ञापांक 2786 दिनांक 01.11.2024 एवं आपका पत्रांक 279 दिनांक 30.08.2024

उपर्युक्त विषयक प्रसंगाधीन पत्र के संबंध में सूचित करना है कि भारत सरकार पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्त्तन मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली का पत्रांक 8-56/2009/FC-(VOL) दिनांक 26.05.2023 द्वारा स्टेज —I में लगाये गये condition No. VI of the said letter- "The Catchment Area Treatment Plan shall be prepared and implemented at the cost of user agency for the treatment of all Nallahs/ Streams pertaining to instant mining lease/project area. The commensurate funds shall be deposited in National Authority prior to Stage-II approval." के अनुपालन में प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक, झारखण्ड, रांची का कार्यालय आदेश संख्या 156 एवं ज्ञापांक 2786 दिनांक 01.11.2024 द्वारा Site-Specific Catchment Area Treatment Plan स्वीकृत किया गया है (छाया प्रति संलग्न)।

Name of Division	Deposited amount for Catchment Area Treatment Plan (Rs in akh)				
Chatra South Forest Division	655.98				
Hazaribagh West Forest Division	3222.88				
Total :-	3878.86				

चक्त condition No. VI के अनुपालन के क्रम में वन प्रमण्डल पदाधिकारी, चतरा दक्षिणी वन प्रमण्डल को Catchment Area Treatment Plan- 655.98 लाख रू० एवं हजारीबाग पश्चिमी वन प्रमण्डल को 3222.88 लाख रू० की स्वीकृति दी गई है।

nam

अतः अनुरोध है कि वन प्रमण्डल पदाधिकारी, चतरा दक्षिणी वन प्रमण्डल— 655.98 लाख एवं हजारीबाग पश्चिमी वन प्रमण्डल को 3222.88 लाख रू० कुल रू० 3878.86 (in lakh) ई—पेमेन्ट के माध्यम से Ad-hoc कैम्पा के खाता में जमा करते हुए चालान की सत्यापित प्रति इस कार्यालय में समर्पित करना सुनिश्चित किया जाय ताकि अग्रेतर कार्रवाई किया जा सके। अनुलग्नक:—यथोक्त।

आपका विश्वासी

वन प्रमंडल पदाधिकारी हजारीबाग पश्चिमी प्रमंडल



कार्यालय – वन प्रंमडल पदाधिकारी, हजारीबाग पश्चिमी वन प्रमंडल, वन भवन, हजारीबाग

■ 06546-222339, Email- dfo.hazaribaghwest@rediffmal.com & dfo-hazaribaghwest@gov.in

.पत्रांक : 5356

दिनांक : 22/10/2024

सेवा में,

अपर महाप्रबंधक (पर्यावरण प्रबंधन), कोयला खनन परियोजनाएं, एन0टी0पी0सी0 लिमिटेड, सिकरी साईट, बडकागॉव, हजारीबाग

विषय :--

एन0टी0पी0सी0 लिमिटेड पकरीबरवाडीह उतरी—पश्चिमी ब्लॉक कोल माइनींग खनन परियोजना हेतु 331.198 हे0 वन भूमि अपयोजन के संबंध में।

प्रसंग :-

आपका पत्रांक 282 दिनांक 20.09.2024 ।

महाशय,

उपर्युक्त विषयक प्रसंगाधीन पत्र के संबंध में सूचित करना है कि आपके द्वारा समर्पित पत्र के आलोक में भारत सरकार, वन, पर्यावरण एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली के पत्रांक F.No. FC-11/43/2021-FC दिनांक 7 जून 2022 तथा वन संम्वर्द्धन अधिनियम 2023 के Chapter-I के कंडिका 1.22 (II) के Hand Book-2023 अनुसार Soil & Moisture Conservation Plan में 0.5% लिये जाने का प्रावधान किया गया है (छाया प्रति संलग्न)। भारत सरकार के इस प्रावधान के आलोक में मांग पत्र निम्नवत दिया जाता है :—

क्रमांक	Plan			Total Project cost				माँग की राशि	
1	Conservati	•		Project 9,18,81,0	0,0	cost- 00.00		Rs.	Rs. 4,59,40,500.00
	(0.5% of P	roject	cost)				कु	ल –	Rs. 4,59,40,500.00

अतः उपरोक्त वर्णित Soil & Moisture Conservation Plan की कुल राशि 4,59,40,500.00 रू० को राज्य कैम्पा के खाते में Online जमा करते हुए चालान की सत्यापित प्रति इस कार्यालय में समर्पित करना सुनिश्चित किया जाय।

साथ ही सूचित करना है कि यह मांग पत्र औपबंधिक है, तथा इसका अनुमोदन वन संरक्षक, प्रादेशिक अंचल, हजारीबाग से मांगा जा रहा है। उनके अथवा अन्य उच्चाधिकारी द्वारा इस मांग पत्र का यदि कोई परिवर्तन किया जाता है तो उसे मानना आपके लिए बाध्यकारी होगा।

आपका विश्वासी

वन प्रमंडल पदाधिकारी हज़ारीबाग पश्चिमी प्रमंडल

- 38 -

Letter to Usger Agency.doc